

No. 21-476

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

303 CREATIVE LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
TENTH CIRCUIT

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* American Bar
Association in Support of Respondent**

DEBORAH ENIX-ROSS
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 N. CLARK ST.
CHICAGO, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
amicusbriefs@americanbar.org

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
GINGER D. ANDERS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

SARA H. WORTH
ALEX C. WERNER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Congress and This Court Squarely Rejected Conscience Exemptions from Federal Antidiscrimination Laws.....	7
A. In Enacting the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Congress Rejected the Argument That Laws Mandating Equal Service Violate the Constitution.	7
B. This Court Upheld Title II Against Claims That Laws Mandating Equal Service Are Unconstitutional.	10
II. Petitioners’ Claimed Conscience Exemption Would Vitiating Public Accommodations Laws.....	14
A. Under this Court’s Precedents, Applying a Public Accommodations Law to Commercial Artisans Like Smith Raises No First Amendment Concerns.....	15
B. Because Virtually Any Business Activity Can Be Recast as Expressive in Nature, Petitioners’ Claimed Exemption Is Unworkable.	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964)	8
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	8
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	12, 13
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	6, passim
<i>Country Mill Farms, LLC v.</i> <i>City of E. Lansing</i> , No. 17-487, 2019 WL 13164267 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 18, 2019).....	24
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm’ns</i> <i>Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	19
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	5, 10, 11
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	1, 13, 14, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6, passim
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	11
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	5, 11, 21
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K.B. 1701)	7, 8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	2, 3
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	3, passim
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	19
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	5, passim
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	3, 14
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	15, 16
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	3, 6
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	16, 18, 20
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	3
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 STATE CASES	
<i>Lexington Fayette Urb. Cnty. Hum. Rts. Comm’n v. Hands on Originals, Inc.</i> , No. 15-745, 2017 WL 2211381 (Ky. Ct. App. May 12, 2017).....	20
<i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 197 Va. 80 (1955)	9
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULE	
U.S. Const:	
Amend. I	4, passim
Amend. V	7, 10
Amend. XIII	7, 10
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88- 352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964).	5, passim
Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act ("CADA"), Colo. Rev. Stat. 24- 34601(2)(a)	15, 20
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
110 Cong. Rec.:	
p. 7778 (1964)	10
p. 8444 (1964)	5, 9
p. 13,206 (1964)	5, 9
H.R. Rep. No.88-914 (1963).....	5, 10
S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1964)	9, 10
 COURT MATERIALS	
Brief for Appellant, <i>Heart of Atlanta</i> <i>Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964), 1964 WL 81380.....	
	10, 11
Brief for Appellees, <i>Katzenbach v.</i> <i>McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964), 1964 WL 81100.....	
	11, 14
Brief for NAACP Legal Defense Fund as Amicus Curiae, <i>Katzenbach v.</i> <i>McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964), 1964 WL 72713.....	
	11
Petitioner’s Appendix, <i>Newman v. Piggie</i> <i>Park Enters.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	
	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Reply Brief for Petitioner, <i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983), 1982 WL 1044669	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>ABA House of Delegates</i> , https://www.americanbar.org/groups/leadership/house_of_delegates/	2
ABA Resolution 02A11-2 (Aug. 2002)	3
ABA Resolution 06A122B (Aug. 2006).....	3
ABA Resolution 10A111 (Aug. 2010)	3
ABA Resolution 87A110A (Aug. 1987).....	2
ABA Resolution 89M8 (Feb. 1989).....	3
ABA Resolution 91A10D (Aug. 1991)	2
ABA Resolution 92A11-3 (Aug. 1992)	3
ABA Resolution 92M115 (Feb. 1992).....	2
ABA Resolution 94A106A (Aug. 1994).....	3
<i>About Us</i> , https://www.americanbar.org/about_the_aba/	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Edward A. Adler, <i>Business Jurisprudence</i> , 28 Harv. L. Rev. 135 (1914)	8
Sam J. Ervin, Jr., <i>The United States Congress and Civil Rights Legislation</i> , 42 N.C. L. Rev. 3 (1963)	9
Joseph William Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1283 (1996)	8, 9, 13
